

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2004

NO. 1761

B.G.,

Appellant,

vs.

M.R.,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
(THE HONORABLE RONALD D. SCHIFF, PRESIDING)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

JONATHAN GIVNER
JENNIFER SINTON
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall St., Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. MEDICAL KNOWLEDGE ABOUT HIV AND AIDS	3
A. HIV Disease Progression	3
B. Treatment of HIV	6
C. HIV Transmission	8
D. Parents Living with HIV	10
II. COURTS ORDINARILY SHOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH A FIT PARENT'S CUSTODIAL RIGHTS BECAUSE OF THE HEALTH OR DISABILITY OF THE PARENT	11
A. The Constitutionally Protected Custodial Rights of a Biological Parent May Be Overcome by a Grandparent Only on a Showing of Unfitness or Extraordinary Circumstances Making Parental Custody Significantly Detrimental to the Child	12
B. Like All Other Parents, Parents with Disabilities or Illnesses Are Entitled to a Presumption of Parental Custody	16
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FINDING EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES WERE PRESENT	24
CONCLUSION	32
STATEMENT REGARDING FONT AND TYPE SIZE	35
PERTINENT PROVISION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Bednarski v. Bednarski</u> , 141 Mich. App. 15, 366 N.W.2d 69 (1985).....	17, 19, 20
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998).....	3
<u>Butler v. Harris</u> , 34 Cal. 4th 210, 96 P.3d 141 (Cal. 2004)	14
<u>In re Marriage of Carney</u> , 24 Cal. 3d 725, 598 P.2d 36 (1979).....	16, 21
<u>Conkel v. Conkel</u> , 31 Ohio App. 3d 169, 509 N.E.2d 983 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)	10, 23
<u>Doe v. Borough of Barrington</u> , 729 F. Supp. 376 (D.N.J. 1990).....	9
<u>Doe v. County of Centre</u> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Doe v. District of Columbia</u> , 796 F. Supp. 559 (D.D.C. 1992)	7
<u>Doe v. Roe</u> , 139 Misc. 2d 209, 526 N.Y.S.2d 718 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988)	20, 23
<u>Faya v. Almaraz</u> , 329 Md. 435, 620 A.2d 327 (1993).....	8, 9
<u>Harper v. Harper</u> , 559 So. 2d 9 (La. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<u>Hatz v. Hatz</u> , 116 Misc. 2d 490, 455 N.Y.S.2d 535 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1982)	22
<u>In re Hood</u> , 252 Kan. 689, 847 P.2d 1300 (1993).....	30
<u>Jane W. v. John W.</u> , 137 Misc. 2d 24, 519 N.Y.S.2d 603 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Kings County 1987).....	9, 23
<u>John T. v. Carraher</u> , 4 Neb. App. 79, 538 N.W.2d 761 (1995).....	23
<u>Matta v. Matta</u> , 44 Mass. App. Ct. 946, 693 N.E.2d 1063 (1998).....	21, 28
<u>McDermott v. Dougherty</u> , 385 Md. 320, 869 A.2d 751 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Moye v. Moye</u> , 102 Idaho 170, 627 P.2d 799 (1981).....	21
<u>Newton v. Riley</u> , 899 S.W.2d 509 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<u>North v. North</u> , 102 Md. App. 1, 648 A.2d 1025 (1994).....	22
<u>Palmer v. Palmer</u> , 238 Md. 327, 207 A.2d 481 (1965).....	17, 21
<u>Pitts v. Pitts</u> , 181 Md. 182, 29 A.2d 300 (1942)	28
<u>Ross v. Hoffman</u> , 280 Md. 172, 372 A.2d 582 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sherman v. Sherman</u> , 1994 WL 649148 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 1994).....	23
<u>Shurupoff v. Vockroth</u> , 372 Md. 639, 814 A.2d 543 (2003).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208 (1972)	12
<u>Steven L. v. Dawn J.</u> , 148 Misc. 2d 779, 561 N.Y.S.2d 322 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1990)	17, 23
<u>Stewart v. Stewart</u> , 521 N.E.2d 956 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	23
<u>In re the Guardianship of Sams</u> , 256 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1977)	17, 18, 19, 27
<u>Timmons v. Timmons</u> , 605 So.2d 1162 (La. Ct. App. 1992).....	28
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054 (2000).....	12, 13, 25
<u>Watkins v. Nelson</u> , 163 N.J. 235, 748 A.2d 558, (2000)	15
<u>Weiss v. Weiss</u> , 954 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	28

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101	3
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>1993 Revised Classification System for HIV Infection and Expanded Surveillance Case Definition for AIDS Among Adolescents and Adults</i> , 41 (RR-17) Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (1992)	4
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Advancing HIV Prevention: New Strategies for a Changing Epidemic - United States 2003</i> , 52 (15) Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (2003).....	10
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>HIV and Its Transmission</i> , (updated December 24, 2002)	9
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Human Immunodeficiency Virus Transmission in Household Settings - United States</i> , 43 (19) Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (1994)	9
Carlos del Rio & James W. Curran, <i>Epidemiology and Prevention of Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome and Human Immunodeficiency Virus Infection</i> , in Mandell, Douglas, and Bennett's Principles and Practice of Infectious Diseases 1477, 1484-86 (Gerald L. Mandell et al. eds., Elsevier, Inc., 6 th ed. 2005) (1979)	3, 6, 7, 8
Jonathan E. Kaplan, <i>Guidelines for Preventing Opportunistic Infections Among HIV-Infected Persons - 2002: Recommendations of the U.S. Public Health Service and the Infectious Diseases Society of America</i> , 51 (RR-8) Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (2002)	7
Kirshbaum et al., <i>Parents with Disabilities: Problems in Family Court Practice</i> , 4 J. Ctr. for Families, Child. & Cts. 27, 29 (2003)	22
Lisa M. Lee et al., <i>Survival After AIDS Diagnosis in Adolescents and Adults During the Treatment Era, United States, 1984-1997</i> , 285 JAMA 1308 (2001)	4, 6
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>HIV Infection and AIDS: An Overview</i> (March 2005)	5
Maryland Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene, <i>Statistics</i> (updated October 4, 2004)	10

Michelle Oberman, <i>Test Wars: Mandatory HIV Testing, Women, and Their Children</i> , 3 U. CHI. L. SCH. ROUNDTABLE 615, 616 (1996)	7
Panel on Clinical Practices for Treatment of HIV Infection, Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in HIV-1- Infected Adults and Adolescents</i> 4 (2005)	4, 5
Andrew N. Phillips et al, <i>CD4 Cell Count Changes in Individuals with Counts Above 500 Cells/mm³ and Viral Loads Below 50 Copies/ml on Antiretroviral Therapy</i> , 16 (7) AIDS 1073 (2002)	5
Pierce J. Reid & Laura Davis Smith, <i>HIV, Judicial Logic and Medical Science: Toward a Presumption of Noninfection in Child-Custody and Visitation Cases</i> , 31 New Eng. L. Rev. 471, 489 (1997)	23-24
Rotheram-Borus et al., <i>Six-Year Intervention Outcomes for Adolescent Children of Parents with Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , 158 Archives Pediatric & Adolescent Med 742 (2004)	11
Christiane Schieferstein, <i>Management of HIV Side Effects</i> , in <i>HIV Medicine</i> at 247-248 (Hoffman & Kamps, eds., Flying Publisher 2003)	8
Mark A. Schuster, et al., <i>HIV-Infected Parents and Their Children in the United States</i> , 90 (7) Am. J. Pub. Health 1074 at 1077, 1079 (2000).....	11
Lauren Shapiro, <i>An HIV Advocate's View of Family Court: Lessons from a Broken System</i> , 5 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 133 (1998).....	23-24
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Clinical Management of the HIV-infected Adult: A Manual for Midlevel Clinicians</i> 19-20 (2003)	5, 8
